## **ORDINANCE NO. 2022-12**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF LITTLE EGG HARBOR, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING CHAPTER 323, VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC, ARTICLE II, PARKING, STOPPING AND STANDING, SO AS TO AMEND § 323-7.1, "PUBLIC PARKING SPACES FOR CHARGING OF ELECTRIC VEHICLES"

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED,** by the governing body of the Township of Little Egg Harbor, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, as follows:

**SECTION 1.** That the governing body hereby amends Chapter 323, Vehicles and Traffic, Article II, Parking, Stopping and Standing, so as to amend § 323-7.1, "Public Parking Spaces for charging of Electric Vehicles", Subsection A, "Definitions", so as to omit the definition of "Electric Vehicle" and replace it in its entirety as follows:

§ 323-7.1 Public parking spaces for charging of electric vehicles

\* \* \*

## **ELECTRIC VEHICLE**

Any vehicle that is licensed and registered for operation on public and private highways, roads, and streets; and operates either partially or exclusively using an electric motor powered by an externally charged on-board battery.

**SECTION 2.** All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

**SECTION 3.** If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent provision, and such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions hereof.

rmshc

Rothstein, Mandell, Strohm, Halm & Cipriani, P.A.

98 East Water Street Toms River, NJ 08753

> o: 732.363.0777 f: 732.905.6555

## **NOTICE**

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that the foregoing ordinance was introduced and passed by the Township Committee on first reading at a meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of Little Egg Harbor held on the **8th** day of **September**, **2022**, and will be considered for second reading and final passage at a regular meeting of the Township Committee to be held on the **13<sup>th</sup>** day of **October**, **2022**, at 7:00 p.m., in the Little Egg Harbor Municipal Building located at 665 Radio Road, in Little Egg Harbor Township, New Jersey, at which time and place any persons desiring to be heard upon the same will be given the opportunity to be so heard.

Kelly Lettera, RMC Township Clerk Township of Little Egg Harbor

John Kehm, MAYOR

## rmshc

Rothstein, Mandell, Strohm, Halm & Cipriani, P.A.

98 East Water Street Toms River, NJ 08753

> o: 732.363.0777 f: 732.905.6555